
 

REPUBLIC OF SERBIA - MINISTRY OF MINING AND ENERGY 
PROCUREMENT NOTICE No. 401-00-562/2019-06 

 
Program: German and Swiss Financial Cooperation with Serbia: 

Promotion of Renewable Energies – 
Developing the Biomass Market in Serbia (“Program”) 

Tender: Bundle Procurement for Engineering, Supply of Goods and Construction Works 
for the Rehabilitation and Extension of District Heating networks (pipes and 
accessories) for District Heating Companies (Toplanas) 
 
 Lot 1: Rehabilitation and Extension of District Heating network for the 

Toplana of Priboj  
 

 Lot 2: Rehabilitation and Extension of District Heating networkfor the 

Toplana of Mali Zvornik  

Interested applicants must apply for both lots and later bid for both, as 
only one Bidder will be awarded both lots 

Procedure: Two stage, one envelope international competitive bidding (ICB) procedure, 
following prequalification for admeasurement works contracts for Engineering, 
Supply of Goods and Construction Works in accordance with KfW’s “Guidelines 
for the Procurement of Supply and Work Contracts under Financial Cooperation 
with Developing Countries”  (“Guidelines”) available at 
https://www.kfw-entwicklungsbank.de/PDF/Download-Center/PDF-Dokumente-
Richtlinien/Vergaberichtlinien-2019-Englisch-Internet_2.pdf 

Works Contract model: FIDIC Conditions of Contract for Construction for Building and Engineering 
Works Designed by the Employer, Multilateral Development Bank Harmonized 
Edition of June 2010 (FIDIC Pink Book)” 

Issue Prequalification 
Documents to 
prospective Applicants: 

Prospectively 27.01.2020 

Application Submission 
Deadline: 

Prospectively 27.02.2020  

MoME Reference N° 401-00-562/2019-06 

KfW Procurement N° 505104 
 

Executing Agency: Ministry of Mining and Energy (MoME) of the Republic of Serbia  
Sector for Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy Sources 
Central Project Implementation Unit (CPIU), 
Nemanjina 22-26, Belgrade, Serbia 

Employer: 
 

Lot 1: 
JP "Toplana Priboj"  
12 januar br.5  
31 330 Priboj 
Republic of Serbia 

Lot 2: 
JKP "Drina" 
21 Ribarska 
15 318 Mali Zvornik 
Republic of Serbia 

Tender Agent: 
 

Consortium CES clean energy solutions GmbH (“CES”) 
in association with Decon International GmbH (“Decon”) 

Financing of this 
procurement and 
Disbursement 
Procedure: 

KfW Development Bank, Frankfurt (KfW) Loan co-financed by the Swiss 
Secretariat for Economic Affairs (SECO) and Financial Contribution from the 
German Financial Co-operation. 
The KfW Direct Disbursement Procedure shall apply 

 
Part of this program is the engineering, supply of goods and construction works for the rehabilitation and 
extension of district heating networks operated by the municipal Toplanas of Priboj and Mali Zvornik 
comprising of the following scope:   

 

 Design work as required accordance to the Serbian Law 

 Static calculations 

 Permiting procedures 

https://www.kfw-entwicklungsbank.de/PDF/Download-Center/PDF-Dokumente-Richtlinien/Vergaberichtlinien-2019-Englisch-Internet_2.pdf
https://www.kfw-entwicklungsbank.de/PDF/Download-Center/PDF-Dokumente-Richtlinien/Vergaberichtlinien-2019-Englisch-Internet_2.pdf


 

 Supply of Pre-insulated Pipes and Accessories 

 Pipe Works  

 Civil Works 

 Quality insurance measures for the Work in compliance with the suppliers instructions and 

applicable EU standards as defined in the Tender documents 

 Work shop about pre-insulated DH pipe technology for the representatives of the Employer 

as defined in the Provisions and Additional Requirments 

 

The limit of the Contractors Scope are the installations of block valves of the service connection pipes 

inside the buildings for connecting DH substations executed by another Contractor. 

The Commencement of the Works is expected in June 2020 and the Provisional Acceptance in January 

2022. 

This Pre-Qualification is open to eligible bidders who have experiences in engineering, supply and 

construction of heating pipelines with pre-insulated pipes and an annual turnover of >= 3.000.000 EUR, 

single or as Joint Venture of maximum three entities. Further qualification requirements are specified in 

the Pre-Qualification Documents. 

Interested firms are invited to contact the following address to obtain the pre-qualification documents: 

KfW-Biomass-Serbia Tender Agent Cc.: Co-Tender Agent 

decon international GmbH CES clean energy solutions GmbH (“CES”) 

KfW-Biomass-Serbia-Tender@decon.de KfW-Biomass-Serbia-Tender@ic-ces.at 

and will receive a down load link upon a payment of a non-refundable fee (including VAT) of 14.100 

(fourteen thousand and one hundred) RSD for Serbian Bidders or 100 (one hundred) EURO for 

international bidders in favor of one of the accounts specified below. Only interested bidders (presented 

by himself or one of the partners in a bid) who paid the tender fee one week before tender submission 

(evidenced after request by the Tender Agent by a copy of the bank transfer documents) at latest shall 

be recognized as eligible bidders.  

Payment in EURO (from outside Serbia) to be made to the following account:  
 

Intermediary: BCITITMM; INTESA SANPAOLO SPA, MILANO, ITALY 

Account with 

institution- Bank: 

DBDBRSBG; BANCA INTESA AD, BEOGRAD MILENTIJA POPOVIĆA 7B, 

BEOGRAD, REPUBLIKA SRBIJA 

Beneficiary Agencija “Nadaški EC”: 

Kornelija Stankovića 15; Novi Sad; Republic of Serbia 

Account No 160005147002081880 

IBAN RS35160005147002081880 

Reference MoME 401-00-562/2019-06 

KfW_505104 

 
 
Payment in Serbian Dinar (from inside Serbia) to be made to the following account:  
 

Beneficiary Agencija “Nadaški EC” 

Bank Banca Intesa AD Beograd 

Account No 160-930067-80 

Reference See MoME Reference N° above 

 
 
 
 

mailto:KfW-Biomass-Serbia-Tender@decon.de
mailto:KfW-Biomass-Serbia-Tender@ic-ces.at


 

Procurement Notice published:  
 

Date: 27.01.2020 

online in Germany https://www.gtai.de/GTAI/Navigation/DE/trade.html 

online in Swiss 
https://www.simap.ch/shabforms/COMMON/application/applicationGrid.jsp 
 

printed in Serbia: “Politika” 
 

https://www.gtai.de/GTAI/Navigation/DE/trade.html
https://www.simap.ch/shabforms/COMMON/application/applicationGrid.jsp

